
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman)  

Michael Markham 

Patricia Jackson 

Peter Kemp 

John Major 

Anthony Way 

 
 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 14 April 2010 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Poli
[...]
 provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2010 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Draft Final Report: Hillingdon Centre of Independent Living  
         (to follow) 

 
 

6 Valuing Employment Now - information report 7 - 12 
 

7 Performance Review of the Local NHS Trusts 13 - 122 
 

8 2009/10 Work Programme: Background report and Discussions 123 - 126 
 

9 Forward Plan 127 - 134 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

 
Social Services, Health and Housing Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
25 March 2010 
 
Minutes -  

 

 
1. Members Present: 

Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman),  Peter Kemp, Pat Jackson, Michael Markham, 
John Major and Anthony Way 
 
Officers Present: 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim Deputy Director 
ASCHH), Beverley Grayley (Joint Commissioning Manager), David McCulloch, Beatrice 
Cingtho (Head of Housing Needs) and Nav Johal (Democratic Services) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

4. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

5. Chairman’s opening remarks 
 
The Chairman reported back to Committee that the Transformation report went to 
Cabinet on 18th March. The report was very well received and was fully supported by 
Cabinet. The Chairman and the committee wished to thank all the officers involved for 
the support and the guidance they provided to the committee.   
 

6. Witness Session 2: Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living 
 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting. The 
witnesses that were in attendance were: 
 

• Naeem Arif - Executive Director, Ideal for All, Sandwell 
• Vicki Phipps - Lead Officer for Personalisation, Ideal for All, 

Sandwell 
• Chris Commerford - Chief Officer, Age Concern 
• Sam Taylor - Change Manager, Transformation Team 
• Steve Cross – E-Communications Manger, ICT 

 
Naeem Arif and Vicky Phipps from Ideal for All began the witness 
session with a presentation on Ideal for All. The presentation 
focused on how the organisation developed and what resources 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

they used to make it a success. It was a user-led organisation, but 
had developed from this model.  
 
Ideal for All had started out 20 years ago and developed more 
aggressively over the last 10 years. They discussed the perceptions 
of disabled people and what the experience in reality was like when 
disabled people were able to take control themselves.  
 
Disabled people, Sandwell Health Authority and Social Services 
worked together in the 1990’s to create Ideal for All and improved 
the lives of disabled people by providing them with accessible 
services that they required.  
 
In 1996 Sandwell Council and Sandwell He
[...]

Commissioning 

Page 2



 3 

businesses and national lottery. Naeem would send a list to the 
Beverley Grayley on the websites they could use for funding.  
 
Chris Commerford spoke about Age Concern. She could relate to 
both Hillingdon and Sandwell. They were developing Townfield 
Community Centre and were working with DASH and have acquired 
some allotments. Age Concern had applied for local food grants 
from the lottery.  
 
There were a large number of older people that were disabled. And 
services needed to be suited to all needs.  
 
Age Concern worked with HCIL and were involved in the planning 
group with helped to re-launch the centre. They also recommended 
HCIL to service users for advice on purchases. The feedback they 
had back from users on the HCIL service was very good. Particularly 
from older people who preferred face to face interaction.  
 
Sam Taylor, Transformation Team, spoke about the information, 
guidance and advice that could be given to service users. User led 
opportunity was key in this. There was a vision, and they were 
looking at, having a network of organisations delivering a range of 
functions.  
 
Disabled people, the service users, would be part of discussions on 
how to develop the service.   
 
Witnesses, Officers and Members spoke of the ‘control’ of the 
organisation in providing the service. With support, choice and 
independent living more control was being given to the user, but the 
authority still had a duty of care to consider.  
 
Chris Commerford spoke about a possible location of a centre for 
service users. The old post office in the Pavilion Mall, Uxbridge. It 
was a central location which would be accessible to many people. 
The downside to this location was that it was available on a short 
lease and the capital investment that would be required to develop 
the service. 
 
Officers explained that currently the PCT and the Council directly 
fund HCIL.  
 
Steve Smith, ICT, spoke about how IT could help in providing 
information in engagement and support. Technology was used to 
show the tools and equipment already and this could be developed.  
 
Technology could be used to promote, for funding, accessibility, 
having online forums/communities so users could provide 
feedback/views. They could use various sites to promote the service 
and use others thoughts on how to develop the IT service.  
 
The Council was looking at designing a website where people can 

Manager 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

budget and shop for their needs.  
 
The Committee also discussed training with officers and witnesses. 
The information that H-CIL staff gave service users was vital and 
therefore important that It was accurate, and that staff had the 
necessary tools to provide users with the service they needed.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the chairman and the committee thanked the witnesses 
and officers for attending and providing useful information.  

2. That the committee recommended that user groups are 
involved in the development of HCIL. This was vital for 
feedback and improving the service.  

3. That the committee recommended that access and visibility of 
the service provided by HCIL be improved through 
technology.  

4. That the committee recommended that employees at the 
HCIL centre were fully trained in order to be able to give 
accurate advice to service users. 

 
7. Disabled Facilities Grant 

 
David McCulloch introduced his report on Disabled Facilities Grants. 
The Policy Overview Committee had requested an information report 
that provided a background report relating to the availability of 
Disabled Facilities Grants in Hillingdon.  
 
Disabled Facilities Grants were mandatory grants provided 
applicants had met certain statuary criteria. The concept was to 
provide people with a safe adapted environment in their homes to 
live in.  
 
Grants were means tested and Hillingdon made top-ups available 
above the £30,000 statutory limit.  There was a cost saving to the 
Council
[...]
an 
announcement was imminent on this. If it was agreed that Council’s 
paid 60% and RSLs paid the remaining 40% then it would give the 
Council around £100,000 saving in the DFG budget. This was the 
equivalent of 30 stairlifts.  
 
Members commented that this was something the Council did well 
and wished to congratulation the department on always looking to 
improve and getting value for money.  
 
Members also commented that looking to the future than demand for 
the services would increase. Meeting this would be a challenge.  
 
Members also thanked officers for reducing waiting times and 
improving the service offered to users.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee noted the report and questioned officers 
on the contents of the report. 

2. That the Committee thanked officers on the report and 
commended them on the improvements made.  

 
8.  Support, Choice and Independence – The Future of Adult Social 

Care 
 
The Interim Director for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
provided the committee with a verbal update on Carers Assessment 
report that went to Cabinet last week. Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations in the report.   
 
This was the biggest change in Social Care for sometime. The 
service delivery to 6,000 residents receiving social care services 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 6 

would be changed over the coming years.  
 
The report highlighted what legislation could be used, and the 
flexibility offered. It was noted that the Well Being power was for 
exceptional cases.  
 
Members commented that monitoring should be robust and 
effective.  
 
Officers commented that the Council would still have the 
responsibility of care to individuals.   
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee noted the report and questioned 
officers on the contents of the report. 

 
9. Work programme 2009/10  

 
This is a standard item.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed work 
                programme for 2009/10 be noted. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Forward Plan 
 
Members considered a condensed copy of the latest Forward Plan 
covering March 2010 to June 2010. This is a standard item. 
 
Resolved - 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Meeting closed at Meeting closed at:  8.55pm 
Next meeting: 22nd April 2010 
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes are to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 
 

Page 6



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

TITLE: VALUING EMPLOYMENT NOW 
 

Contact Officer: Sharon Townsend  
Telephone: 01895 558313 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
1. Policy Overview Committee on 16th December 2009 requested an 
information report on the national strategy to improve employment prospects 
for adults with learning disabilities, Valuing Employment Now (2009). 
 
2.  This report provides an update on the Council’s response to the strategy 
and the work undertaken to promote the employment of people with learning 
disabilities.  
  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
3.  To note the contents of the report. 
 
4.  To support proposals to increase employment opportunities for people with 
disabilities. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
5. Valuing Employment Now: real jobs for people with learning disabilities, is a 
national government strategy with the goal of radically increasing the number 
of people with moderate and severe learning disabilities in employment by 
2025. The current employment rate for disabled people as a whole is 48% 
whilst for people with learning disabilities it is estimated to be about 7%. In 
real terms, to close the gap would mean around 45,000 more people with 
learning disabilities gaining employment.  National targets and milestones to 
move towards this will be published during 2010. 
 
6.  This is a cross-government strategy that seeks cultural change to increase 
aspirations and expectations and clearly states the requirement for major 
changes in approach throughout the system: from health and social care, 
schools, colleges, employment agencies, employers, people with learning 
disabilities themselves and their families. 
 

7. The Delivery Plan, sets out the key priorities, with roles and responsibilities 
for implementation at regional and local level.  The proposals are for change 
in a number of key areas: 
 
• Growing the presumption of employability. The single most 
important thing is to raise expectations about work through campaigns 
with parents, workforce training and demonstration sites. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

• Joint working across agencies to create employment paths for 
individuals that map out a clear pathway into full time jobs. 

 
• Better work preparation at school, college and adult learning. 
Work aspirations need to be reinforced through good career and skills 
preparation at school and college. The new Foundation Learning Tier 
will allow for job coaching to be included. 

 
• The benefits system, promoting self-employment and 

encouraging employers to see the business case.  Clearing up 
confusion about benefits. Public sector to lead by example and become 
exemplar employers of people with learning disabilities. 

 
8.  Employment provides not only financial independence for the individual but 
also shifts the dependence on benefits and the impact that has on the wider 
economy, as well as improving health and well-being.  There are currently 
about 650 adults with learning disabilities known to services in Hillingdon and 
changing the employment status of even a small percentage would have long 
term financial impacts across a range of budgets.  
 
Current Position in Hillingdon 
 
9. Within directly provided services, Employment Link o
[...]
y sits within the Recruitment & Retention 
Workstream. Alan Galloway as project manager for the workforce plan will 
take the lead for ASCH&H.  
 
22. A request has been made to the Senior Policy Officer, Equalities & 
Diversity to see if corporately they plan on undertaking any work regarding 
this project.  
  
Increasing the Presumption of Employability: 
 
23. Valuing Employment Now is aimed at raising expectations about the 
potential of people with disabilities to work and the benefits that result: 

• this needs to start in schools and with parents, but employment should 
also become a recognised aim in the support planning process, 
embedded as part of assessments, reviews, care plans and Person 
Centred Plans. 

• With the increased flexibility of personal budgets, support can bought in 
by way of job coaches or personal assistants to help individuals into 
sustainable employment. 

• Creating opportunities - Healthy Hillingdon, a Council and NHS 
Hillingdon Partnership, has been working with local schools on culture 
change and creating opportunities for people with disabilities to work in 
the emerging Extended Schools programmes. A proposal is being 
developed with the aim of matching people and skills to real 
employment. The option being developed includes supported work 
within creative curriculum activities, community events, grounds 

Page 10



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

maintenance and co-ordination of school allotments and environmental 
conservation programmes.  

 
Benefits system: 
 
24. The benefits system is often perceived as an obstacle to employment in 
the way that it works. 

• There are some examples of case studies from other boroughs 
showing that people are financially better off through working at least 
16 hours per week and these need to be promoted locally. 

• Government are developing information as part of a new Valuing 
People website shortly to go live, as well considering adjusting the 
benefits process to allow for people to move into jobs. 

 
2012: 
 
25. Using the opportunities presented by the Olympics. 

• Looking for opportunities as a result of the Olympics and their legacy, 
whether for people to become self-employed in small scale enterprises, 
or through employment in larger contracts. 

• Linking with any project groups set up by the Council to pursue 
employment opportunities   

 
26. This is work in progress and will continue through the current difficult 
financial times. Finding employment, and sustaining people with disabilities in 
employment, tends to be a circular process rather than a linear progression 
and depends upon changing those attitudes and processes that are barriers 
to employment, including the currently low expectations of service users and 
their families.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE LOCAL NHS TRUSTS  
 
Officer Contact  Nikki Stubbs, Deputy Chief Executive’s Office 
   
Papers with report  Appendix A -  CQC Guidance About Compliance 

Appendix B -  Hillingdon NHS Trust Draft QA Report  
Appendix C -  The Hillingdon Hospital NHS Trust Statement of 

Compliance  
 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 

To enable the Committee to submit comments to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on the 
performance of local NHS Trusts and to comment on the Trusts’ Quality Accounts. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. Members question the Trusts on their draft declarations for 2009/10 
2. Members use information from their work this year to question the Trusts on issues 
measured by the CQC  

3. Members decide whether to use this information to submit a commentary to the CQC 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Introduction/background 
 

CQC Assessment  
 

1. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) is the new regulator for health, adult social care and 
m
[...]

target: 
12% 

Apr-Dec 09 10.3% 12.0% 14.6% Achieved 

18.  Staff Sickness % of staff sickness 
Internal 
target:   
3% or below 

Apr-Dec 09 2.45% 2.98% 3.11% Achieved 

Staff satisfaction 
with quality of work 
and standard of care 
given to patients 

National rate 
for 2009:  
73% 
 

2009 93% 80% n/a Achieved 

Recommendation of 
trust as a good place 
to work 

National rate 
for 2009:  
56% 
 

2009 75% 71% n/a 
Achieved 
 19.  Staff Survey* 

Fairness and 
effectiveness of 
reporting of errors, 
near misses or 
incidents which 
could hurt patients 

National rate 
for 2009:  
3.43 
 

2009 3.58 3.55 n/a In 2008-09, trust scored 96% 

 
 
 
 

                                                 
10 All these indicators come from the NHS Staff Survey 2009 

P
age 121



 22 

 
Statements from Local Involvement Networks, Overview and Scrutiny Committees and 
Primary Care Trusts 
 
[must insert if received] 
 
 
 

Page 122



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

2009/10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Contact Officer: Nav Johal 
Telephone: 01895 250692 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This report is to enable the Committee to review meeting dates and forward plans. This 
is a standard item at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. To confirm dates for meetings  
2. To make suggestions for future working practices and/or reviews.  

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
All meetings to start at 7.00pm unless otherwise indicated.  
 

Meetings  Room 
  
16th June 2009 CR 4 
9th July 2009 CR 5 
2nd September 2009 CR 6 
14th October 2009 CR 6 
4th  November 2009 starting at 5:15pm CR 3 
17th November 2009 CR 6 
16th December 2009 starting at 6 pm CR 4 
28th January 2010 CR 4 
16th February 2010 CR 4 
25th March 2010 CR 4 
22nd April 2010 CR 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 123



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

Social Services, Health & Housing Policy Overview Committee 
 
2009/10 Work Programme 
 
Meeting Date Item 

Aims & Challenges 

Transformation Agenda - Presentation 

Brief update report on Hillingdon Independent 
Living Centre (HILC) 

Work Programme for 2009/10 

16th  June 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

Quarterly Performance and Budget Report 

Major Reviews in 2009/10  - Scoping Reports 

Work Programme 

9th  July 2009 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 

 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 1 

Annual Complaints Report  - ASCH&H 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

2nd   September 2009 

Work Programme 

 
 

 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 2 

Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults – Annual Report  
including update on the POC review 
recommendations 

HCIL – Update report 

14th  October 2009 
 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – Item 356 

Page 124



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

Work Programme  

Mental Health Assessments – verbal update 

 
  

Additional meeting 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 3 

4th  November 2009 
 
 

 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Witness Session 4 

 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

17th  November 2009 
 

Work Programme   

(including discussion of  possible second review) 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Draft Report 

Adult Social Care Performance Assessment 2008/09 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

2nd Review Options Paper 

16th December 2009 

Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 125



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
 

 
  
 

Budget and Service Plan 

Performance report 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  First Review  

Final Report 

Carers Assessments and the Disabled People’s 
Plan – Update reports 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

28th  January 2010 

Work Programme / Agree  2nd Review Scoping 
report 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 1 

Carers Assessment 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

16th  February 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Second Review  

Witness Session 2 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Disabled Facilities Grant – information report 

25th  March 2010 

Work Programme 

 
 

Major Reviews in 2009/10 –  Draft Final Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Valuing Employment Now – information report 

Care Quality Commission Report 

22nd  April 2010 

Work Programme 

 

Page 126



 
Social Services, Health & Housing POC    22nd April 2010 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

 

 

 
CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

Contact Officer: Nav Johal 
Telephone: 01895 250692 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee is required to consider the Forward Plan and provide Cabinet with any 
comments it wishes to make before the decision is taken. 
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Decide to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 

 
2. Decide not to comment on any items coming before Cabinet 
 
 

INFORMATION 
 
1. The Forward Plan is updated on the 15th of each month. An edited version to include 
only items relevant to the Committee’s remit is attached below. The full version can 
be found on the front page of the ‘Members’ Desk’ under ‘Useful Links’. 

 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. Members decide whether to examine any of the reports listed on the Forward 
Plan at a future meeting. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

443 Report of the Children and 
Young People who Abuse 
their Parents & Carers 
Working Group

The report to Cabinet will present 
recommendations from the External Services 
Scrutiny Committee following the report from the 
Working Group of Councillors. The 
recommendations 
[...]
recommend grant of the extensions in each case 
where the Notice is valid and in accordance with 
legislation.

Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco and 
Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

P&CS             
Mike Paterson 
01895 250925

SI Supporting People Update 
Report on a Quarterly Basis

Regular report to the Cabinet Member on what 
the Council is doing in respect of the "Supporting 
People" agenda.  The SP programme seeks to 
provide the delivery of a quality of life and 
promotion of independence for vulnerable 
people. 

Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

ASCH&H     
Barry Newitt 
01895 277323

CABINET MEMBER - LIST OF STANDARD ITEMS CONSIDERED EACH MONTH

CABINET - 15 JULY 2010

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS - JULY 2010

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 5 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 133



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em
b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

ASCH&H = Adult Social Care, Health & Housing; DCEO = Deputy Chief Executive's Office; E&CS = Education & Children's Services; E&CP = Envt & Consumer Protection; F&R = Finance & Resources; P&CS = Planning & Community Services

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 6 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 134


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2010
	6 Valuing Employment Now - information report
	7 Performance Review of the Local NHS Trusts
	Performance Review of the Local NHS Trusts - Appendix A - CQC Guidance
	Performance Review of the Local NHS Trusts - Appendix B - NHS Hillingdon
	Performance Review of the Local NHS Trusts - Appendix C - THH Statement of Compliance
	Performance Review of the Local NHS Trusts - Appendix D - RB&H QA Draft Report

	8 2009/10 Work Programme: Background report and Discussions
	9 Forward Plan
	Copy of 2010 - 04 to 07




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing Policy 
Overview Committee 
Thursday, 22 April 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 4 May 2010 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillor Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Councillor Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patricia Jackson 
Councillor Peter Kemp 
Councillor John Major 
Councillor Anthony Way 
 
Officers Present:  
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim Deputy Director 
ASCHH), Beverley Grayley (Joint Commissioning Manager), Sharon Townsend 
(Interim Head of Personalised Services ) and Nav Johal (Democratic Services) 
 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
None. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Peter Kemp declared an interest in relation to Item 5: HCIL 
 
 

13. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 
 

14. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 
 

15. DRAFT FINAL REPORT: HILLINGDON CENTRE OF INDEPENDENT LIVING 
 
The Chairman introduced the report.  The final report would be going to Cabinet in 
June. Members and Officers made some minor amendments to the draft final report.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee agreed the final report with amendments.  
2. That this report would go the Cabinet in June. 

 
16. VALUING EMPLOYMENT NOW - INFORMATION REPORT 

 
Sharon Townsend introduced the report on Valuing Employment Now. The Policy 
Overview Committee on 16th December 2009 requested an information report on the 
national strategy to improve employment prospects for adults with learning 
disabilities. The report provided an update on the Council’s response to the national 
strategy and the work undertaken to promote the employment of people with 
learning disabilities.  
 
Members commented that 2 key elements needed to be included: job interviews 
and, writing CV’s and job applications. Officers commented that these elements 
were absolutely crucial and they were looking at ways around this. It was noted that 
people with learning disabilities could not always respond to the standard format for 
recruitment. They could find interviews difficult, and they were trying to move away 
from the standard recruitment process. Rather than interviewing candidates, try them 
out for a few days in the work place and then make a selection. 
 
Members commented that there was very little guidance for those with special 
needs. Officers said that delivering results in employing more people with learning 
disabilities would take considerable time. This would involve a change in recruitment 
techniques. The Council were at the early stages of providing strategic thinking 
around this. This strategy was looking at assumptions and providing the guidance 
that had not been there in the past.  
 
Members said that the Council needed to start looking at getting things right 
internally and it would take time to get there. People with learning disabilities should 
have the same opportunities as everyone else but in reality they do not have this.  
Historically disability rights had been on the agenda, employees needed to build 
strategies but did not want to spend any money on this.  
 
Members agreed that the way forward to achieve improvements in this was to 
embrace this issue as a Council and work on employing more people with learning 
disabilities within the organisation itself. The Council should work towards being a 
model of good practice and to be for guidance for other organisations.  
 
Members commented that there should always be people working in job centres that 
are fully equipped to deal with people with special needs.  
 
Officers were actively engaging with Human Resources on this issue. Members 
suggested that Corporate Services Policy Overview Committee could review or do a 
report on this area it related to recruitment. This could also be a potential topic for 
review for this Committee next year.  
 
Resolved –  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

1. That the Committee noted the report and questioned officers on the contents 
of the report. 

2. That the Committee supported the proposals to increase employment 
opportunities for people with disabilities.  

3. That the Committee agreed that the recommendations from this meeting 
should go to the Learning Disability Partnership Board.  

4. That the Committee requested that a report to go to Corporate Services 
Policy Overview Committee on Valuing Employment Now, with a view to 
review this.  

5. That this Committee could discuss at a future meeting whether this could be a 
potential topic for review.  

 
 

17. PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE LOCAL NHS TRUSTS 
 
The Chairman introduced this report on the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on the 
performance of local NHS Trusts and the Trusts’ Quality Accounts.  This report went 
to External Services Scrutiny Committee, Councillors’ Peter Kemp and John Major 
were also in attendance. This event was now an annual event which looked at joined 
up working.  
 
Members made suggestions that this could be a longer seminar/conference next 
year. That members from both committees to be invited to a half day event that 
discussed solely that item.  The Committee looked forward to being part of this event 
next year.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee noted the report and questioned officers on the 
contents of the report. 

2. That the Committee endorsed the joint approach show by External Services 
Scrutiny Committee.  

3. That the Committee agreed that this item should be on the forward plan for 
both committees next year.  

 
 

18. 2009/10 WORK PROGRAMME: BACKGROUND REPORT AND DISCUSSIONS 
 
The Chairman introduced this report. This was a standard item, and the Committee 
had reached the end of the year and work programme.  
 
The Committee had some suggestions for the work programme for 2010/11 and 
recommended that a draft be prepared for the new committee.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed work programme for 2009/10 
be noted. 

2. That a work programme be drafted for the new committee in 2010/11.  
3. That the work programme to include an update report on Hillingdon Centre 

for Independent Living in April 2011.  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
19. FORWARD PLAN 

 
Members considered a condensed copy of the latest Forward Plan covering April 
2010 to July 2010. This is a standard item. 
 
Resolved - 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

20. CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their work, support and encouragement over 
the last 4 years. It had been a steep learning curve. The Chairman also thanked the 
Committee for their support and work over the years.  
 
The Committee passed on their regards to Councillor Way who was standing down 
after 19years in the Council. He was a valued and fair colleague.  
 
 
 
Meeting closed at Meeting closed at:  7.45pm 
Next meeting: 15th June 2010 
 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of 
the resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 


